As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 608

26

Representative Reineke

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Kathy Oliver as the 2018 OJFSDA Director of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Kathy Oliver on being named the 2018 Director of the Year by the Ohio Job and Family Services Directors' Association; and WHEREAS, Kathy Oliver is a remarkable individual, and she has combined concern and dedication with selfless initiative to become a dynamic leader in the area. The director of the Seneca County Department of Job and Family Services, she was elected the Director of the Year by a unanimous vote, and through her unfaltering devotion to service and achievement, she has 10 distinguished herself as a conscientious and hard-working Ohioan; 11 12 and WHEREAS, Kathy Oliver has willingly given of her time, 13 energy, and abilities as a member of such organizations as the 14 Public Children Services Association of Ohio Legislative 15 Committee, the Ohio Job and Family Services Directors Association 16 Executive, Workforce, Fiscal, Insight, and Conference committees, 17 and Seneca County's Family and Children First Council, Opiate Task 18 Force, Child Fatality Review Committee, and United Way Emergency 19 Food Committee. We are certain that in the years to come, she will 2.0 21 continue to demonstrate the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which she has become known; and 2.2 WHEREAS, It is through the unsurpassed efforts and 2.3 unparalleled resolve of people such as Kathy Oliver that the State 24 of Ohio continues to grow and prosper and remains responsive to 25

the needs of its citizens. She has earned a well-deserved

H. R. No. 608 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
reputation as a generous and civic-minded person, and she is	27
deserving of the highest praise for her concerted endeavors in	28
behalf of the entire community; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 31
this Resolution, congratulate Kathy Oliver on her recent accolade	32
and salute her as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	34
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kathy	35
Oliver.	36